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The Senate President Pro Tempore may legally request payment from the Comptroller for the ordinary and necessary expenses incurred by employees assigned to the office of the President Pro Tempore during the time that there was no President Pro Tempore.





Dear Mr. Lee:





		This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.








QUESTION





Since the Alabama State Senate has now elected a Presi�dent Pro Tempore, can he legally request payment from the Comptroller of the State of Alabama for the ordinary and necessary expenses incurred during the time that there was no President Pro Tempore from November 5, 2002, through January 13, 2003?








FACTS AND ANALYSIS





In your letter, you stated that, during the 1998-2002 Quadrennium, an appropriation was made from the General Fund to the Office of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.  The President Pro Tempore’s term for that quad�rennium expired on November 5, 2002.  You stated that, under the provisions of Section 51 and Amendment 57 of the Constitution of Ala�bama, the President Pro Tempore for the 2002-2006 Quadrennium was elected in the Legislative Organ�izational Session in January 2003.  Although not stated in your letter, it is the understanding of this Office that a large portion of the “ordinary and necessary” expenses incurred during the time there was no President Pro Tempore were in the form of staff compensation and benefits.





		In an opinion to Honorable J. T. “Jabo” Waggoner, Senator, dated Decem�ber 11, 2002, A.G. No. 2003-045, this Office held that the election of a new Legislature on November 5, 2002, resulted in the end of the Leg�islature that took office in 1998.  With the expiration of the Senate Rules on November 5, 2002, the Office of President Pro Tempore of the Senate ceased to exist until a new President Pro Tempore could be elected at the Organizational Session of the Legislature in January 2003.  Until that time, no official held the office of President Pro Tempore of the Senate. 





In Act 2002-295, the Legislature made appropriations for the ordi�nary ex�penses of the executive, legislative, and judicial agencies of the state for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2003.  In Section 2, 2A.8, the Legislature appropriated, from the General Fund, the amount of $1,088,811 to the Office of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate.  2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-295, 5.  This appropriation is for legislative operations and sup�port programs.





The President Pro Tempore of the Senate is a senator elected to the posi�tion at the Organizational Session of the Legislature to preside over the Senate in the absence of the Lieutenant Governor.  Ala. Const. amend. 57.  The office itself is treated as an agency by the Legislature, and specific funds are appropri�ated for that office.  2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-295, § 2, 2A.8.  Pursuant to the appropriation, the President Pro Tempore is given the authority to expend the funds, not otherwise designated, for the same purposes as are authorized in sec�tion 29-4-50 of the Code of Alabama for the Lieutenant Governor.  2002 Ala. Acts No. 2002-295, § 18.





Section 29-4-50 of the Code of Alabama allows for personnel to be appointed to carry out the duties of the office, fix their compensation, and determine their duties.  Ala. Code § 29-4-50 (1998).  The salaries are to be paid in the same manner as state employees and paid from the funds appro�priated to that office.  Id.  Under section 29-4-50 of the Code of Alabama, made applicable to the President Pro Tempore by section 18 of Act 2002-295, the President Pro Tempore shall certify the compensation due to the personnel.  Id.  Any funds appropriated for legislative operations and sup�port programs for the Office of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate may be used to pay the salaries of the employees in the amounts approved and certified by the President Pro Tempore.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the President Pro Tempore of the Senate can legally request payment from the Comptroller of the State of Ala�bama for the ordinary and necessary expenses incurred by such employees assigned to the office dur�ing the time there was no President Pro Tempore from November 5, 2002, through January 13, 2003. 








CONCLUSION





Pursuant to the appropriation from the State General Fund in Act 2002-295 to the Office of the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the President Pro Tempore can legally request payment from the Comptroller of the State of Ala�bama for the ordinary and necessary expenses incurred by such employees assigned to the office during the time that there was no President Pro Tempore from November 5, 2002, through January 13, 2003.





		I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.





Sincerely,





BILL PRYOR


Attorney General


By:


�


CAROL JEAN SMITH


Chief, Opinions Division
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